

**20.08.2022**

Present:- None for the State/appellant.

Mr Yougant Dillon, Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 1 & 4.

Mr. Yogesh K. Verma, Ld. Counsel respondent No. 2 and 3.

Two separate exemption applications from personal appearance filed on behalf of respondent No. 1 and 4. In view of the reasons stated in the applications, same are allowed for today only.

Adjournment is sought by the Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 1 and 4 to file the formal reply as is submitted that the copy of the appeal filed by the State has yet not been supplied. Let the same be supplied.

Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 2 and 3 submitted that he shall argue the matter orally.

However, the regular PP of this court is on leave today and Ld. Substitute PP is busy in other court.

Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 1 & 4 is at liberty to file the formal reply by the NDOH with advance copy to the opposite party.

At this stage, there is an application which has been filed on behalf of the complainant for release of FDR which is lying in the Trial Court record.

Let a detailed report be filed by the Ahlmad in this regard for the NDOH.

Copy of the said application be also supplied to the Ld. Counsels for the respondents.

Put up for arguments on the appeal and consideration on the said application on **10.10.2022**.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**20.08.2022**