

23.11.2022

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State/
appellant.

Mr. Subhash Chand, Id. Counsel for the complainant.

Mr. Suvneet Singh, Id. Counsel for respondent no.2 & 3

Mr. Yougant Dhillon, Id. Counsel for respondent no.1
& 4.

There is an application which has been filed by the
complainant for release of the FDR for a sum of Rs.4,50,000/-.
Reply to the said application has been filed by respondent no.2 &
3.

As per the report of court Ahlmad, the said FDR was
lying in the trial court record which has been summoned for
today. A perusal of the TCR shows that the said FDR has been
deposited at the time of grant of anticipatory bail vide orders
dated 02.04.2003.

It is argued by Id. Counsel for respondent no.2 & 3 that
the said FDR cannot be released to the complainant herein, since
the respondents have already been acquitted and there is specific
order of the Id. Trial court dated 23.10.2019 that the FDR can be
released subject to disposal of the present appeal.

In these circumstances, the said application is kept
pending and FDR cannot be released to the complainant at this
stage.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 & 4 submits that copy of the appeal has still not been supplied to them. Let the copy of the same be supplied to them, as per rules.

Adjournment is prayed for respondent no.2 & 3 as the main counsel is not available today.

At request, put up for arguments on the appeal on **18.01.2023.**

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
23.11.2022